

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No.: SC18-1366, 1367
Lower Case: 1D18-3644; 372018CA001525

DEPARTMENT OF STATE, ETC., et al.,

Appellants,

v.

LEE HOLLANDER; PATRICIA BINGHAM; and LEAGUE OF WOMEN
VOTERS OF FLORIDA, INC.,

Appellees.

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLANT
MARSY'S LAW FOR FLORIDA, LLC

ON APPEAL FROM THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

BARRY RICHARD, FBN 105599
GREENBERG TRAURIG, P.A.
101 East College Avenue
Tallahassee, FL 32302
(850) 222-6891 Phone
RichardB@gtlaw.com
TrammellC@gtlaw.com
FLService@gtlaw.com

*Counsel for Marsy's Law for Florida,
LLC, Defendant/Appellant*

RECEIVED, 09/02/2018 05:23:26 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Claim that Defendants’ Rights are Curtailed	1
II. Appellees’ Proposed New Word Count Constitutional Standard	6
III. The Question of Whether the Amendment Applies to Corporations.....	7
IV. The Authorization to Enforce Victims’ Rights	9
V. The Effort to Impose a Single-Subject Restriction	11
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Fine v. Firestone</i> , 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984)	11, 12
<i>People’s Property Rights</i> , 699 So. 2d 1304 (Fla. 1997)	7, 8
<i>Prohibiting Public Funding of Political Candidates’ Campaigns</i> , 693 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1997)	10
<i>Treating People Differently Based on Race and Public Education</i> , 778 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2000)	7, 8
<i>Use of Marijuana for Certain Medical Conditions</i> , 132 So. 3d 786 (Fla. 2014)	6
<i>Voter Control of Gambling</i> , 215 So. 3d 1209 (Fla. 2017)	2, 9
Statutes	
Ch. 119, Fla. Stat.....	3
Other Authorities	
Art. I, Fla. Const.....	4
Art. I, § 3, Fla. Const.....	11
Art. I, § 14, Fla. Const.	3
Art. I, § 16(b), Fla. Const.....	<i>passim</i>
Art. I, § 24, Fla. Const.	3, 4
Art. XI, Fla. Const.....	11, 12
